10-16-2001

784527

FORM PTO-1594 RE (Rev. 6-93)	3T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings → 10187	101874943 6625,6626,6627,6628			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Terex Corporation	Name: Partek Acquisition Company, Inc.			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association [] Limited Partnership	Internal Address: P.O. Box 61			
[X] Corporation - Delaware	Street Address: c/o Partek Corporation			
[] Other	Sornaisten rantatie 23 City Helginki State Finland 7in FIN 00501			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No	City: Helsinki State: Finland Zip: FIN-00501 Individual(s) citizenship			
	[X] Corporation - Wisconsin			
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership			
[] Change of Name	[] Limited Partnership □ Other			
[X] Assignment - Execution Date: September 30, 2000	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:			
[] Merger□ Security Agreement	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? D Yes [x] No			
[] Other - Partnership dissolution				
Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached to the contraction of the contrac	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,109,807 1,909,914 1,904,342 1,502,109			
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: Daniel E. Kattman, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$115.00			
Internal Address: Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren Norris & Rieselbach, s.c.	[X] Enclosed			
1000 North Water Street	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Any Deficiencies in Enclosed Fee should be charged			
Milwaukee, WI 53202	to our Deposit Account.			
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:			
City: State: Zip:	18-0882			
46. (n; 1	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in copy of the original document. Daniel E. Kattman	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true Choper 5, 2001			
Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]				
LOUR Intitude of halfes mendang				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TEREX CORPORATION ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having a mailing address at 500 Post Road East, Westport, Connecticut 06880, is the owner of the United States and foreign trademark registrations set forth on the attached schedule (hereinafter the "Registrations");

WHEREAS, PARTEK ACQUISITION COMPANY, INC. ("Assignee"), a Wisconsin corporation having a mailing address c/o Patek Corporation, Sornaisten rantatie 23, P.O. Box 61, FIN-00501, Helsinki, Finland, is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Registrations and all of Assignor's rights in the marks included in the Registrations (hereinafter the "Marks").

of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound hereby, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Registrations and the Marks, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in connection with which the Marks are used and the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of any of the Registrations and Marks, these rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made. And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will, upon request, and at Assignee's sole expense and at no expense to Assignor, execute additional lawful papers and generally do all other lawful acts reasonable and necessary to record this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer effective as of the 30th day of September, 2000.

TEREX CORPORATION

оу._____ Name:

Title:

ERIC I COHEN

Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE

United States Registrations

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
EASY HITCH	2,109,807	28 Oct 1997
KOOI AAP	1,909,914	8 Aug 1995
KOOI AAP & DESIGN	1,904,342	11 Jul 1995
PIGGY BACK	1,502,109	30 Aug 1988

Foreign Registrations

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Benelux	PIGGY BACK	550,232	21 Apr 1974
Canada	PIGGY BACK	347,949	18 Nov 1988
Germany	PIGGY BACK	2091175	15 Mar 1995
France	PIGGY BACK	94515941	18 Apr 1994
Italy	PIGGY BACK	695048	12 Dec 1996
Mexico	PIGGY BACK	500263	8 Aug 1995
Sweden	PIGGY BACK	300101	24 Mar 1995
U.K.	PIGGY BACK	1,569,322	21 Apr 1994

-2-

07002-00081/823225.5

TRADEMARK REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0477

STATE OF Connect cut			
COUNTY OF Farfield ss:			
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me at Westport	<u>, C7</u> ,		
thisday of, 2000, by Erk I Cohen , the Sensor VP	of Terex		
Corporation, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.			
JAY C. BECKOFF NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2005			
Notary Public			

(Notarial Seal)

-3-

07002-00081/823225.5

RECORDED: 10/09/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0478